

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1277 OF 2025

Between:

Alla Raveendra Reddy, S/o. Subba Reddy, Aged about 60 years, Occ:
Junior Lecturer (Zoology), Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tsundur Village
and Mandal, Guntur District.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. M.M.Naik, S/o Not Known to the Petitioner, Aged about not Known to the Petitioner, Occupation: Principal Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Guntur District.
2. Piyush Kumar, S/o Not Known to the Petitioner, Aged about not Known to the Petitioner, Occupation: Principal Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Finance (HR.IV.FR&LR) Department, Secretariat, Guntur District.
3. V.Prasanna Venkatesh, S/o Not Known to the Petitioner, Aged about not Known to the Petitioner, Occupation: Secretary, AP Social Welfare Residential Education Institution Society, Moksha Sai Plaza, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
4. M.Laxminarayana, S/o Not Known to the Petitioner, Aged about not Known to the Petitioner, Occupation: Principal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Gurukulam, Tsundur Village and Mandal, Guntur District.

...Respondents/Petitioners

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through Sri Alla Raveendra Reddy, Party-in-Person, praying the High Court to punish the respondents

herein for willfully and intentionally disobeying the orders passed in I.A.No.1 of 2023 in W.P.No. 10271 of 2023 dated 24.04.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 31.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Alla Raveendra Reddy, Party-in-Person and of Sri K.Ramalingeswara Rao, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and of Sri Ravi Kumar Ponakampalli, Advocate for Respondent No.3, made the following

ORDER:

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

Learned counsel for respondent No.3 requested some more time for compliance of the order of this Court.

Considering the said request, respondent No.3 is directed to comply with the order of this Court on or before 24.06.2026. Failing which, respondent No.3 shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing and explain the reasons why the order of this Court is not complied with.

List the matter on 24.06.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. V.Prasanna Venkatesh, Occupation: Secretary, AP Social Welfare Residential Education Institution Society, Moksha Sai Plaza, Tadepalli, Guntur District.(BY **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri Alla Raveendra Reddy, Party-in-Person[OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Ramalingeswara Rao Kocharla Kota, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Ravi Kumar Ponakampalli, Advocate[OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:22/04/2026

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 24.06.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1277 of 2025

DIRECTION

